FOLEY CATHETER WITH TEMPERATURE SENSOR

MR CONDITIONAL

DO NOT RESTERILIZE

DO NOT REUSE

STERILIZED WITH ETHYLENE OXIDE

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY

LICENSED PRACTITIONER.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

BH

INTENDED USE

The DeRoyal” Foley Catheter with Temdperature Sensor is to be used
for drainage of the urinary bladder and simultaneous monitoring of
core body temperature.

application is essential for proper product function and to
reduce the risk of injury.

INTENDED USERS

The DeRoyal® Foley Catheter with Temperature Sensor is intended
to be used only by a licensed practitioner or trained healthcare
professionals.

PATIENT TARGET GROUP(S)
The intended patient population is adults and pediatric.

DESCRIPTION
The Foley Catheter with Temperature Sensor consists of a
temperature-sensing wire set secured inside a silicone catheter.
The catheter’s balloon inflation system is terminated with a luer tip
ringe-actuated, self-sealing vaK/eAThe deviceis availablein 8- 18
rench size. The French size and balloon volume are designated on
the catheter.

The wire set is secured within the lumen of the foley catheter. The
temperature sensor is located near the distal tip of the catheter. The
connector at the proximal end interfaces with BeRoyaI—approved
cables for connection to a monitoring unit. The temperature
monitoring sensor is available in 400 series configurations for
connection to a compatible monitoring unit. Consult the user
manual for the patient monitor to ensure compatibility.

INDICATIONS
Foley catheterization is recommended when continuous bladder
drainage is required in the absence of voluntary micturition, after

surgery or trauma of the pelvic orgians, in the presence of obstruction

or paralysis, and as a means to evaluate urine output in patients
having fluid management problems.

CATETER DE FOLEY CON SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA

CONDICIONAL A RM

NO VOLVER A ESTERILIZAR

NO REUTILIZAR

STERILE|EO| | ESTERILIZADA CON GXIDO DE ETILENO

@ NO REALIZADA CON LATEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL
S0L0BAID LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA PRESENTACION DE UNA
PRESCRIPGION PRESCRIPCION DEL MEDICO 0 PROFESIONAL SANITARIO
FACULTATIVA AUTORIZADO PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE

BH

USO PREVISTO

El catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura DeRoyal® debe
ser utilizado tnicamente para el drenaje de la vejic]:;a urinariay el
monitoreo simultaneo de la temperatura corporal central.

aplicacion correcta es esencial para el funcionamiento

USUARIOS PREVISTOS
El catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura DeRoyal® es para uso
exclusivo de profesionales de la salud autorizados o capacitados.

GRUPOS DE PACIENTES OBJETIVO
La poblacién prevista es de pacientes pediatricos y adultos.

DESCRIPCION

El catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura estd compuesto por
un conjunto de cables sensores de temperatura asegurado dentro
de un catéter de silicona. El sistema de inflado de balén del catéter

cuenta con una punta con conexion Luer accionada mediante jeringa

y unavélvula de sellado automético. El dispositivo esta disponible
en tamafios de 8 a 18 Fr. El tamafio en Fry el volumen del balén
aparecen indicados en el catéter.

El conjunto de cables se encuentra asegurado dentro del lumen
del catéter de Foley. El sensor de temperatura estd situado cerca

de la punta distal del catéter. El conector en el extremo proximal

se comunica mediante cables aprobados por DeRoyal con una
unidad de monitoreo. El sensor para el monitoreo de temperatura
se encuentra disponible para las configuraciones con la serie

400 para su conexion con una unidad de monitoreo compatible.
Consulte el manual de uso del monitor del paciente para confirmar
la compatibilidad.

INDICACIONES

Se recomienda la cateterizacion de Foley cuando se requiere el
drenaje continuo de la vejiga en ausencia de miccion voluntaria,
después de cirugia o traumatismo de los érganos pélvicos, en
presencia de obstruccién o parélisis, y como medio de evaluar la
diuresis en pacientes que necesitan gestion y control de liquidos.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Ninguna conocida.

FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE OR
USE BY OR ON THE ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY

Please read all warnings and instructions before use. Correct

Lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias antes de usarlo. La

adecuado del producto y para reducir el riesgo de lesiones.

C
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ONTRAINDICATIONS
lone known.

AWARNING

The patient should be routinely monitored for urine output to
minimize risk of urine retention.

Use aseptic technique in patient preparation and catheter care.
Follow accepted medical techniques during removal of catheter
to minimize risk for patient infection or injury.

«  Carefully inspect the packaging and device for damage or
defect. EONOT use if the packaging is open or the device
isdamaged.

DONOT use device on a patient with weak bladder walls.

This device has not been evaluated for reprocessing or re-
sterilization. Reprocessing and/or re-sterilization may damage

}hle device, rendering it unusable and/or may lead to device
ailure.

DONOT cut, damage, or augment this device in any way. Doing so
may lead to injury to the patient/clinician and/or may damafge

theinternal structures of the probe causing leaks and loss of

function.

Chronic catheter use increases the risk of bladder retention,
urinary tract infection or other adverse event. Minimize

catheterization duration following accepted clinical practice. If
resistance to flow in the catheter develops, then the catheter
should be changed.

DONOT store device in extreme temperature or a moist

environment.

This device is for single patient use only. It is not intended for

disinfection and subsequent re-use, which may result in device

failure and/or create the risk of contamination.

DONOT use an expired device.

Prior to removing the catheter, deflate the balloon by inserting

the luertip ofan empt?/ syringe into the valve and aspirating

the solution completely. %the balloon does not collapse after

attempting this step, then sever the valve arm. If balloon still does
not deflate, call physician.

ADVERSE REACTIONS

While adverse reactions are rare, the following are potential adverse
reactions associated with the use of temperature probes during
insertion or while the device is in use:

CAU

allergic reaction to materials

bladder spasms

electric bumns due to aberrant electrosurgical current
encrustations with urinary salts

kidney or bladder stones

septicemia

urethral discharge

urethritis

urethrocutaneous fistulae

urinary tract infection or irritation

TIONS

The clinician is responsible for determining the proper product
size and the patient’s suitability for the safe and effective use of
this product.

Take proper care to not damage the insulation prior to or
during use.

If temperature does not read properly, check all connections. If

AADVERTEN(IA

S

Se debera vigilar regularmente al paciente para controlar la

diuresis y para minimizar el riesgo de retencion de orina.

Utilice una técnica aséptica para la preparacion del pacientey la

manipulacion del catéter.

Emplee las técnicas médicas aceptadas durante la extraccion del

cateter para minimizar el riesgo de infeccion o lesion del paciente.

Inspeccione cuidadosamente el envase y el disFositivo

para identificar danos o defectos. NO utilizar si el envase esta

abierto o el dispositivo se encuentra dafiado.

(I;Q l;nl}ilice el dispositivo en un paciente con paredes de la vejiga
ébiles.

NO se ha evaluado la posibilidad de reprocesar o reesterilizar

este dispositivo. Por consiguiente, si el dispositivo se somete

adichos tratamientos, puede danarse, volverse inutilizable o
resentar fallos.

10 corte, darie ni refuerce este dispositivo de ninguna manera.
Al hacerlo, el paciente o el médico podrian lesionarse o dafiar
las estructuras internas de la sonda y causar fugas y pérdida de
funcionalidad.

El uso crénico del catéter incrementa el riesgo de retencion
urinaria, infeccién del tracto urinario o algun otro efecto adverso.
Reduzca al minimo la duracién de la cateterizacion siguiendo
las précticas clinicas aceptadas. Si en el catéter se desarrolla una
resistencia al flujo, se debe cambiar el catéter.

NO almacene el dispositivo a temperaturas extremas nien
ambientes hiimedos.

Este dispositivo es para uso individual de cada paciente.

No se puede desinfectar y volver a utilizar, dado que esto
puede provocar fallos del dispositivo o generar el riesgo de
contaminacién.

NO utilice el dispositivo después de su vencimiento.

Antes de extraer el catéter, desinfle el balén insertando el
conector Luer de una jeringa vacia en la vélvula y aspirando
completamente la soHucién Si el balén no se contrae luego de
este paso, corte el brazo de la vélvula. Si el baldn todavia no se
desinfla, llame a un médico.

REACCIONES ADVERSAS

Sibien las reacciones adversas son raras, se han notificado los
siguientes casos asociados a la introduccion o al uso de las sondas
de temperatura:

reaccion alérgica a los materiales
espasmos de la vejiga

quemaduras eléctricas debidas a corriente electroquirtirgica
atipica

incrustaciones con sales de la orina
calculos renales y biliares

septicemia

descarga uretral

uretritis

fistulas uretrocutaneas

irritacion o infeccion del tracto urinario

PRECAUCIONES

El médico es responsable de determinar el tamario adecuado
del productoyy la aptitud del paciente para el uso seguro y eficaz
deeste producto.

Tenga cuidado de no dafar el aislamiento antes o durante el uso.
Silatemperatura no se lee correctamente, revise todas las
conexiones. Si el problema persiste, descarte la sonday use

DeRoyal uses the symbols and meanings from standards ISO
15523-1. These symbols are placed next to the text explaining
their meaning in this instructions for use (IFU), a complete symbols
glossary is available online at
deroyal.com/symbols or by contacting customer service.
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DeRoyal Industries, Inc.
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888.938.7828 or (001) 865.938.7828
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Broblem persists, discard and use a new probe.

. robe may take some time to stabilize. If the response time is
excessive, discard and replace.

«  Ensure the cable and connector do not get wet.

«  Priortoinsertion, test the balloon inflation and deflation. The
balloon should be fully deflated before insertion.

«  Follow the recommended balloon inflation volume printed on
the product and use sterile water for inflation.

«  Select the appropriate size catheter using expert clinical and
medical judgment.

Lubricate catheter with a suitable water soluble lubricant prior to
insertion using accepted medical techniques.

«  DONOT use a needle to puncture the catheter wall for aspiration.
Leaks may occur.

«  DONOTintertwine the cables, especially the monitor cables with
the electrosurgical unit’s cables.

«  The operation of the patient temperature monitor may be
temporarily affected during electrosurgical activations. Unusual
temperature readings should be checked.

«  Thecatheterisintended to be used with DeRoyal-approved
interface cables. Use with an incompatible cabYe may affect
performance.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

1. Useaseptic technique in patient preparation and catheter care.
Verify the compatibility of the catheter, interface cable, and

tient monitor before use.

3. Remove the Foley Catheter with Temperature Sensor from its
sterile package using aseptic technique.

4. Test the balloon inflation and deflation by inserting a luer tip
syringe filled with the recommended amount of sterile water

into the valve. Be sure to fully deflate the balloon before insertion.
5. Lubricate the catheter with a suitable water soluble lubricant and

insert using acceptable medical techniques.
Make sure that the catheter is draining properly before inflating
theballoon.

7. Toinflate the balloon, insert a luer tip syringe filled with the
recommended amount of sterile water into the valve. Depress

the plunger. The valve will seal when the syringe tip is withdrawn.

v,

Attach drainage tubing and bag.

Secure the cat%\eter, drainage n?bing and bag in place by

following accepted medical technique.

10. Connectthe temperature probe to the appropriate reusable
cable from DeRoyal. Connect the cable to the patient monitor.
Secure the cable using the drape clip.

. Follow the directions for use of the patient temperature monitor
instrument.

. Prior to removing the catheter, deflate the balloon by insenin%
the luer tip of an empty syringe into the valve and aspirating the
solution completely.

. Ifballoon does not collapse after attempting to perform #12
above, sever the valve arm. If balloon still does not deflate, call
physician.

14. Remove the catheter following accepted medical techniques.

15. Disconnect the probe (at the connector) and discard probe.To
disconnect, grasp both connectors firmly and pull. DONOT pull
on cable or wire.

MR COMPATIBILITY

The Foley Catheter with Temperature Sensor was determined to
be MR Conditional according to the terminolosg?/ speciﬁed inthe
American Society for Testing and Materials ("ASTM") International
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unanueva.

«  Lasonda puede tardar algtin tiempo en estabilizarse. Si el tiempo

de respuesta es excesivo, deséchelay reemplécela.
Cercidrese de que el cable y el conector no se mojen.

«  Antesdelainsercion, compruebe que el balon seinfley desinfle
adecuadamente. El balon debe estar completamente desinflado

antes de lainsercion.

Siga el volumen recomendado de inflado del balén que figura

im{)reso en el productoy utilice agua estéril para el inflado.

Seleccione el catéter de tamaio adecuado con criterio clinicoy

médico experto.

«  Lubrique el catéter con un lubricante estéril hidrosoluble
adecuado antes de la insercién mediante técnicas médicas
aceptadas.

NO utilice una aguja para perforar la pared del catéter para la
aspiracion. Pueden producirse fugas.

+ NOentrelace los cables, especialmente los cables del monitor con

los cables del equipo electroquirtirgico.
El funcionamiento del monitor de temperatura del paciente
puede verse momentaneamente afectado durante las

activaciones electroquirdirgicas. Por tanto, deberdn verificarse las

lecturas anémalas de temperatura. )
«  Eluso previsto del catéter es con cables de interfaz aprobados

E‘or DeRoyal. Su uso con un cable incompatible puede afectar el

ncionamiento.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1

Utilice una técnica aséptica para la preparacion del paciente y la

manipulacion del catéter.
2. Verifique la compatibilidad del catéter, cable de interfazy el
monitor del paciente antes del uso.
3. Extraiga el catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura de su
envase estéril utilizando técnicas asépticas.
Pruebe que el balén se infle y se desinfle adecuadamente
insertando la jeringa con conexién de tipo Luer llena con la

Ead

cantidad recomendada de agua estéril en la valvula. Aseguirese

de que el balon esté completamente desinflado antes de la
insercion.
Lubrique el catéter con un lubricante estéril hidrosoluble
adecuado e insértelo usando técnicas médicas aceptadas.

6. Asegurese de que el catéter drene correctamente antes de
inflar el balon.
Parainflar el balon, inserte la jeringa con conexion de tipo Luer

llena con la cantidad recomendada de agua estéril en la vélvula.

Presione el émbolo. La vélvula se sellard al retirar la punta de
lajeringa.
8. Acoplelos tubos de drenajey la bolsa.
9. Fije el catéter, los tubos de drenaje y la bolsa en su posicion
utilizando técnicas médicas aceptadas.
. Conecte la sonda de temperatura al cable reutilizable DeRoyal

correspondiente. Conecte el cable al monitor del paciente. Fije el

cable utilizando la pinza para paiios.

. Siga las instrucciones de uso del instrumento de monitoreo de
temperatura del paciente.

. Antes de extraer el catéter, desinfle el balon insertando el
conector Luer de unaHeringa vacia en la valvulay aspirando
completamente la solucién.

. Siel baldn no se contrae después de seguir las instrucciones
establecidas en el punto 12 mas arriba, corte el brazo de la

valvula. Si el balén todavia no se desinfla, llame a un médico.
4. Extraiga el catéter utilizando técnicas médicas aceptadas.
15. Desenchufe la sonda (en el conector) y deséchela. Para
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desconectar la sonda, sujete ambos conectores con firmeza y tire

de ellos. NO tire del cable.

EN: FOLEY CATHETER WITH
TEMPERATURE SENSOR

ES: CATETER DE FOLEY CON
SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA

FR: SONDE DE FOLEY AVEC
CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE

PT: CATETER DE FOLEY COM
SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA

designation: Standard Practice for Marking Medical Devices and
Other Items for Safety in the Magnetic Resonance Environment, and
other related standards.

This Foleg Catheter with Temperature Sensor is safe for conditional
use in MRimaging when utilized in compliance with the instructions
located here: www.deroyal.com/foley-catheter-mri-compatibility or
by calling: 1-800-251-9864. WARNING: USE OUTSIDE OF THESE PARAMETERS
COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

OPERATING SPECIFICATIONS
Operating Temperature: 25°Cto 45°C
Rated Output Range: 35° Cto 42°C
Rated Extended Output Range: 25° Cto 35°Cand 42° Cto 45°C
The reference body site is the core body temperature.
The measuring site is the Bladder.
Accuracy in Rated Output Range: +/-0.2°C
Accuracy in Rated Extended Output Range: +/-0.3°C
Time response:
«  Thetemperature probe has a direct mode of operation.
«  The maximum heating transient time is 1 minute
«  The maximum cooling transient time is 30 seconds

DISPOSAL

Dispose of any used device according to local, state, and federal laws
and reglljlations. For safe disposal of devices, follow your facility’s
protocol.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS

T ‘ KEEP DRY

i\K‘ ‘ KEEP AWAY FROM SUNLIGHT
0

In addition to the competent authority in the country where the
patient resides, serious incidents must be reported to DeRoyal
Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY

DeRotyaI" products are warranted for one hundred twenty (120)
days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal as to product quality
and workmanship. DEROYAL'S WRITTEN WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

(OMPMIBILIDAD CON RM

Se ha determinado que el catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura
es seguro para su uso en ciertas condiciones de RM, segtin la
terminologl[a internacional especificada por la ASTM (American
Society for Testing and Materials): «Standard Practice for Marking
Medical Devices and Other Items for Safety in the Magnetic
Resonance Environment» (Practica para la marcacion de dispositivos
médicos y otros elementos para la seguridad en las salas de
resonancia magnética) y en otras normas relacionadas.

El catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura es seguro para

su uso en ciertas condiciones de RM, siempre que se respeten

las instrucciones que se encuentran en: www.deroyal.com/
foley-catheter-mri-compatibility o llamando al; 1-800-251-9864.
ADVERTENCIA: EL USO FUERA DEL RANGO DE ESTOS PARAMETROS PUEDE CAUSAR
LESIONES GRAVES EINCLUSO LA MUERTE.

ESPECIFICACIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
«  Temperatura de funcionamiento: 25 °Ca 45 °C
Rango operativo nominal: 35 °Ca 42 °C
Rango operativo extendido nominal: 25 °Ca35°Cy42°Ca45°C
La parte del cuerpo de referencia es la temperatura corporal
central del paciente.
Ellugar de medicion es la vejiga.
Exactitud en el rango operativo nominal: +/-0,2 °C
Exactitud en el rango operativo extendido nominal: +/-0,3 °C
Tiempo de respuesta:
«  Lasonda de temperatura posee un modo de
funcionamiento directo.
«  Eltiempo méximo de calentamiento es de 1 minuto.
«  Eltiempo méximo de enfriamiento es de 30 segundos.

DESECHO

Deseche cualquier dispositivo utilizado conforme a las leyes y
normativas locales, estatales y federales. Para una eliminacion segura
delos dispositivos, siga el protocolo que establezca su centro.

CONDICIONES DETRANSPORTEY ALMACENAMIENTO

Ademés de la autoridad competente en el pais donde resida el
Ip%ciente, c;,lalquier incidente grave debe ser informado a DeRoyal
Industries, Inc.

‘T ‘ MANTENGASE SECO

2’% ‘ MANTENGASE ALEJADO DE LA LUZ SOLAR
O

Ademés de la autoridad competente en el pais donde resida el
paciente, cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a DeRoyal
Industries, Inc.

GARANTIA

Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantia contra defectos de
calidad y fabricacion de ciento veinte (120) dias a partir de la fecha
de envio de DeRoyal. LAS GARANTIAS ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN
CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA, INCLUIDAS LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O
IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO DETERMINADO.
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«  Asonda pode levar algum tempo para estabilizar. Se o tempode  norma internacional da American Society for Testing and Materials
m CATETER DE FOLEY COM SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA resposta for excessivo, descarte e substitua. (ASTM): Standard Practice for Marking Medical Devices and Other
A CONDICIONAL A RM «  Tenha cuidado para nao molhar o cabo e o conector. Items for Safety in the Magnetic Resonance Environment (Pratica
<m AVISO . . . «  Antesdainsercdo, teste a insuflacdo e deflacdo do balao.O balao  Padrao para a Marcagao de Dispositivos Médicos e Outros Itens para
i + Aproduggo de urina do paciente deve ser monitorada deve ser totalmente deflacionado antes da insercao. Seguranca no Ambiente de Ressonancia Magnética) e outras normas
: @ NAO REESTERILIZAR rotineiramente para reduzir o risco de retencdo urindria. «  Sigaovolume de inflagdo do baldo recomendadoimpressono  relacionadas.
g DA . (Lj)tilize técnica asséptica na preparagao do paciente e no cuidado produto, e utilize 4gua esterilizada para a inflacao.
o cateter. . . - +  Selecione o cateter de um tamanho apropriado utilizando o O uso deste Cateter de Foley com Sensor de Temperatura é seguro
ISTERILE[EO| | ESTERILIZADO COM 0XIDO DE ETILENO + Sigaas técnicas médicas reconhecidas durante a remogéo do julgamento médico e clinico especializado. para o uso condicional em ressonancia magnética, quando usado
cateter para reduzir o risco de infeccao oulesao do paciente. . i i i 4 i i 5 ; i
D et \ eduziro dad deinf bl i d G te. Lubrifique o cateter com um lubrificante soltivel em dgua em conformidade com as instrucdes descritas aqui: www.deroyal.
@ NAO £ FABRICADO COM LATEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL +  Inspedone cuidadosamente aembalagem e o dispositivo adequado, antes da insercao, utilizando técnicas médicas com/foley-catheter-mri-compatibility ou entrando em contato: 1-800-
= Guantoa danos ou defeitos, NAO use sé a mbalagem reconhecidas. 251-9864. AVISO: AUTILIZACAO FORA DESSES PARAMETROS PODE RESULTAR EM
SOMENTE ALEGISLAGAO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A VENDA 0U Nio em&’?’ aberta ou o dispositivo estiver da'e“é'caf‘fo- d + NAO use uma agulha para furar a parede do cateter, para LESOES GRAVES OU MORTE.
z PARA RX i N G . bexi;ge o dispositivo em um paciente com paredes fracas da aspiracao. Podem ocorrer vazamentos. )
o DE UM MEDICO 0U PROFISSIONAL DE SAUDE AUTORIZADO. «  Estedispositivo ndo foi avaliado para reprocessamento ou : ggg:sn éf{?ﬁ%gégﬁ;?ggﬁ%ﬂ?eme 0s domonitor, com os ESPECIFICACOES DE FUNCIONAMENTO )
reesterilizagio. O reprocessamento e/ou reesterilizagdo pode . Aoperagio domonitor de temperatura do paciente pode ser + Temperatura defuncionamento: de 25° Ca45°C
m INFORMACOES IMPORTANTES danificar o dispositivo, torando-o inutilizavel /ou pode causar temporariamente afetada durante as ativagoes eletrocirtirgicas. Ea!xa nom!nal de res;_léacéos: de ?5 dC a.zéz ZC °Ca35°Ceded2
falha do dispositivo. Leituras de temperatura incomuns devem ser verificadas. acal;agg&nma estendida deresultados: de 25°Ca35"Cede4,

DII Leia todos os avisos e instrugoes antes de usar. A aplicagdo

correta é essencial para o funcionamento adequado do + NAO corte, danifique ou aumente este dispositivo de nenhuma +  Ocateterdestina-se ao uso com uma interface de cabos

oo n s  de A 4
raof X forma. Isso pode acarretar lesdes no paciente/médico e/ou om ur . . +  Olocaldo corpo ge [eferen_cla éatemperatura corporal central.
= produto e para reduzr orisco de lesao. danificar as estruturas internas da sonda, causando vazamentos g‘éﬁjev Z?Q?aﬁﬂadgfgﬂﬁe"rﬁ,gt"'m@" comumeaboincompativel . glocal de megiao éa Bexiga. .
e perda de funcao. g +  Precisdo nafaixa nominal de resultados: +/- 02 °C .
FINALIDADE DE USO «  Ouso crénico do cateter aumenta o risco de retencdo da bexiga, +  Precisdo nafaixa nominal estendida de resultados: +/-0,3 °C
O Cateter de Foley com Sensor de Temperatura DeRoyal® deve infecgdo no trato urinario ou outro evento adverso. Minimize a |NSTRU§OES, DE_ uso L . . R +  Tempode resposta: R
ser usado para drenagem da bexiga urindria e monitoramento duragao do cateterismo seguindo a pratica clinica reconhecida. 1. Utilize técnica asséptica na preparacdo do paciente e no cuidado + Asondade temperatura possuium modo de
simultaneo da temperatura corporal interior. Caso se desenvolva uma resisténcia ao fluxo no cateter, o cateter do cateter. o . funcionamento direto. . ,
devera ser trocado. 2. Verifique da compatlbllldaded do cTteter, do cabo deinterface e do «  Otempo transitério méximo de aquecimento é de 1
i + NA0armazene o dispositivo em um ambiente timido ou sob monitor do paciente antes de utilizar. minuto
g%ﬁggzz‘g‘l’e'ﬂg; Sensor de Temperatura DeRoyal® destina-se temperaturas ex'treﬁ’\a_s. o ) 3. Remova o Cateter de Foley com Sensor de Temperatura da «  Otempo méaximo transitorio de resfriamento é de 30
aser utilizado apenas por técnicos autorizados ou profissionais de + Estedispositivo é destinado ao uso em um tnico paciente. embalagem estéril usando técnicas assépticas. : segundos
o e treinadion Nao se destina a desinfeccio e posterior reutilizacao, que 4. Testeainflacioe desmﬂa_gao do balao inserindo uma seringa
- pode resultar na falha do dispositivo e/ou criar o risco de com ponta luer preenchida com a quantidade recomendada  pescARTE
contaminacdo. dedgua esterilizada na valvula. Certifique-se de desinflar o baldo Elimine qualquer dispositivo utilizado de acordo comas leis e
GRUPO(S)-ALVO DE PACIENTES + NAOuse um dispositivo vencido. completamente antes da insercao. . . regulamentacdes locais, estaduais e federais. Para o descarte seguro
O produto destina-se a uma populacio de pacientes adulta e + Antesderemover o cateter, desinfle o baldo inserindoaponta 5. Lubrifique o cateter com um lubrificante solvel em dgua e de dispositivos, siga o protocolo de sua instalacao.
pediatrica. luer de uma seringa vagaiili na vélvfulahe aspirandoa soluI do 6 ?:slgglrgﬂshezcaiglé% é%ggg:gg:ggé%ggﬁgggg%rma ! )
completamente. Se o baldo ndo fechar apds tentar realizar esta 3 - 3 S P
DESCRICAO etapa, corte 0 ramo da valvula. Se o balo, ainda assim, néo adequada antes de inflar o balao. . CONDICOES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE .
desinflar, chame o médico. 7. Parainflar o balao, insira uma seringa com ponta luer preenchida  Além da autoridade competente no pais de residéncia do paciente,

O Cateter de Foley com Sensor de Temperatura consiste em um
conjunto de fios sensores de temperatura, que ¢ afixado dentro de
um cateter de silicone, O sistema de insuflagéo do balao do cateteré  REACOES ADVERSAS

com a quantidade recomendada de dgua esterilizada na vélvula.  incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados a DeRoyal
Pressione 0 émbolo. A valvula seré fechada quando a ponta da Industries, inc.

c , X 2 n . . - - inga for retirada.
finalizado com uma valvula autovedante acionada por seringacom  Embora as reacées adversas sejam raras, as seguintes sio reagdes Srnge i
ponta luer. O dispositivo esta disponivel nos gamar]ﬁo(_)s franceses adversas associadas ao uso das sondas de temperatura durante a § %ﬁgi‘ﬁg{;f:,bgﬁ%gﬁga ,§$§§r,?2'§abo|sa nolugar seguindoa ? ‘ MANTER SECO
8-18.0 tamanho francés e o volume do baldo estao indicados no colocagéo ou enquanto o dispositivo esté em uso: técnicamédica adequada. =
cateter. . ;esggaas?naéir écg :x’i‘;gte"a's 10. Conecte a sonda de temperatura ao cabo reutilizavel adequado ZX ‘ MANTER LONGE DA LUZ SOLAR
o conH'unto de fios encontra-se preso dentro do Itimen do cateter + queimaduras elétricas devido a corrente eletrocirtirgica aberrante 3?3?13203’ ?)I.recr?gee(%er ocabogomonitordopaciente.Fixeocabo ) . o )
de Foley. O sensor de temperatura esté situado proximo a ponta + incrustagdes com sais urindrios 1. Siga asinstrucoes de uso do instrumento monitor de Além da autoridade competente no pais de residéndia do paciente,
distal do c@teter. 0 cogectorlna extremlidade proximal faz interfadced + pedrasnosins ou na bexiga . te?nperatura o paciente. :ngldetn_tees gravestambéim devem ser comunicaclos & DeRoyal
com os cabos aprovados pela DeRoyal para conexdoaumaunidade  «  septicemia g . P Industries.
de monitoramento. O sensor de monitoramento de temperatura «  secrecdo uretral 2 ﬁnetreéed S rr“e :‘ ngre‘rg(; saatzei;er:,;i Ve;;\r/\jl EZ g:g;mgg‘l%?ugg nta
ESt?:I dgpténlvel em configuragoes de serlle 400 plara conexaoI g uma «  uretrite completamente. GARANTIA
unidade de monitoramento compativel. Consulte o manual do - fistulas uretrocutaneas 13. Seo baldonao se fechar apés a 122 tentativa ou mais, corte o Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento e vinte (120) dias
usuério do monitor do paciente para certificar-se da compatibilidade. +  infecgéo ouirritagéo do trato urinario " ramodavalvula.Seo baﬁg ainda assim, n3o desinflar, chame a partir da data de expedicdo pela mesma, em relacio a qualidade
omédico. o produto e 8 mao de obra. AS GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL
IN DI(A(OES CUIDADOS 14. Remova o cateter seguindo as técnicas médicas adequadas. SAOFORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUICAQ DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS,
O cateterismo de Foley é recomendado quando a drenagem .~ Omédico é responsével por determinar o tamanho apropriado ~ 15. Desconecte a sonda (no conector) e descarte a sonda. Para INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACAO OU ADEQUACAO A UM DETERMINADO
continua da bexiga é necessaria na auséncia de miccao voluntaria, do produto e a adequacao do paciente a utilizagio sequra e desconectar, segure ambos os conectores firmemente e puxe. 0POSITO.
agés cirurgia ou trauma dos ér%éos pélvicos, napresencade eficaz deste produto. NAO puxe o cabo ou ofio.
obstrugdo ou paralisia, e comoforma de avaliara producdode urina = Tome o devido cuidado para ndo danificar o isolamento antes
em pacientes com problemas de controle de fluidos. ou durante o uso.
«  Seatemperatura ndo for lida corretamente, verifique todas as m
< 2 et ¢ COMPATIBILIDADE RM
CONTRAINDICACOES congxoes. Seo problema persistir descarte e use uma nova O Cateter de Foley com Sensor de Temperatura foi desenvolvida para
Nenhuma conhecida. sonda. ser Condicional a RM, de acordo com a terminologia especifica na
SONDE DE FOLEY AVEC CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE de ce produit. 15. Débrancher le capteur (au niveau du connecteur) et [éliminer.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS +  Veiller soigneusement a ne pas endommager lisolation avant et Pour débrancher la sonde, saisir fermement les deux connecteurs
COMPATIBILITE IRM Aucune connue. pendant lutilisation. et tirer. NEPAS tirer directement sur le cable ou lefil.
g Silatempérature n'est pas correctement mesurée, vérifier tous les

NE PAS RESTERILISER branchements. Si le probléme persiste, jeter le dispositif et utiliser
A uin Rouveau capteu. AN COMPATIBILITE IRM
NE PAS REUTILISER AVERTISSEMENT +  Lastabilisation du capteur de température peut prendre un

+ Lémission d'urine parle patient doit faire [objet d'une certain temps. Si le temps de réponse est excessif, jeter le Lasondede 'E?Ielm’ec cz;pteu,r de température e|5t c_or_\gg_e pour

[STERILE[EQ] | STERILISEE A LOXYDE D'ETHYLENE surveillance réguliere pour réduire le risque de rétention urinaire. dispositif et le remplacer. S"e clonapa_tl leIRM, con or!'neni\egt ag ten_-mnosogge e,

+ Utiliser une technique aseptique pour préparer le patient et + Veillera ne pas mouiller le cable et le connecteur. agSN? el ”QX?I.'M”FSmE?t'O”a ede I.m,e r|car|1 ociety for Testing

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL manipuler la sonde. + Avantlinsertion, tester le gonflage et le dégonflage du ballon. Le gn atengl s (AS i ): rat:;que'sl norma %ees 1e at,"l’jefs au lTadrguage

+ Suivreles techniques médicales approuvées pour lextraction ballon doit étre totalement dégonflé avant son insertion. les apparells me ICaLéX et des eléments de sureté divers dédies

SUR LA LOI FEDERALE AMERICAINE EXIGE QUE LE PRESENT PRODUIT de la sonde afin de réduire le risque dinfection ou de blessure Respecter le volume recommandé pour le gonflage du ballon, aux environnements de résonance magnetique, et autres normes

ORDONNANCE | SOIT VENDU OU UTILISE PAR OU SUR PRESCRIPTION D'UN MEDECIN du patient. icnﬂprimé surle %rotéuit elf utiliser de l'eau sfterile pourle ggnﬂa associees.

UNIQUEMENT | QU D'UN PRATICIEN AGREE. «  Bien vérifier que lemballage et le dispositif ne sont ni . oisir une sonde de taille appropriée en faisant preuve d'un . N .
@ endommaggs ni dé‘fectuegux. NEPAS Stiliser silemballage jugement clinique et médical. Cette sonde de Foley avec capteur de température peut étre utilisée

® @B

¢

estouvert ou si le dispositif est endommageé. + Lubrifierla sonde avec un lubrifiant hydrosoluble approprié avant S0us certaines conditions avec I1RM, a condition gue les instructions
INFORMATION IMPORTANTE « NEPAS utiliser le dispositif sur un patient dont les parois de la une insertion suivant les techniques médicales reconnues. suivantes soient respectées: www.deroyal.com/foley-catheter-mri-

e R ] vessie sont affaiblies. « NEPAS utiliser d'aiguille pour percer la paroi de la sonde pour <compatibility ou en appelant au : 1-800-251-9864. AV :
Avant utilisation, lire lensemble des avertissementsetdes | |2 retraitement et a restérilisation de ce dispositif nont pas l'aspiration. Des fuites pourraient se produire. TOUTE UTILISATION EN DEHORS DE CES PARAMETRES PEUT CAUSER DES BLESSURES

—
[ X
instructions. Une application correcte est essentielle pour 7 A ieation ri & 4 iculi i GRAVES, VOIRE LAMORT.
e P ! été envisagés. Le retraitement et/ou la resteérilisation risquent NEPASenchevétrer les cables, en particulier ceux du moniteur, d
blessure. que le prodit soit E%Cace et pour réduire lerisque de d'endomngager le dispositif, le rendant inutilisable et/osﬁ avef(c) les cables du bloc électrochirurgical.
g défectueux. +  Lefonctionnement du moniteur de température du patient peut
) «  NEPAS couper,endommager ou rallonger ce dispositif de quelque étre temporairement affecté pendant les procédures d'activation .(ARI_}_E'[I"E Re!gluorg 52 IfJoEnE:(t)lggleﬂeNnEtMZE;“’TC 345°C
USAGE PREVU maniére que ce soit. Cela pourrait blesser le patient/le clinicien et/ électrochirurgicale. Procéder a des vérifications en cas de valeurs  * P p

. 1 X H > Plage de sortie nominale: 35°Ca42°C
La sonde de Foley DeRoyal® avec capteur de température est ouendommager les structures internes de la sonde, provoquant de température inhabituelles. . " " © " o 5 ac o o x Aco
destinée au drainage de la vessie avec surveillance simultanée de la des fuites et une perte de fonction. - Lasonde est congue pour étre utilisée avec des cables dinterface Eleaggizlfogr'sl g‘gpé'frgl:nect:g‘g‘faeé ezri C’?a%ﬁr ecc?)t ‘%rélg% C
température corporelle. +  Lutilisation chronique de sondes augmente le risque de rétention approuvés par DeRoyal. Une utilisation avec un céble non [ pe i .

H1>AtOM o ONCEs a " S H +  Lesitedemesure est la vessie.
urinaire, dinfection des voies urinaire ou d'autres evénements compatible peut affecter les performances. + Précision dans la plage de sortie nominale : +/- 0,2°C

1 indésirables. Réduire la durée du sondage suivant les pratiques . 2cici o i 5 03
L2 Sonci i Fley Dehyal avec capteur detemperature st cinigues gpprouees n ca de esstance  fécoulement dans 2 YODE DEMPLOI e aona2ge desortenominale éendue:+/-03°C
- NE PASént(eposer le dispositif: dans'un environnement soumis a B
. giﬁﬁigg;ﬁf?;‘;{?éfﬁg?Fj{ﬁf;a*‘tﬁ)”;'fj unseul patient. Il fest 2. Vérifierla compatibilité de la sonde, du cable dinterface et du «  Ledélai transitoire maximal de chauffage est de 1 minute
GROUPE(S) CIBLE(S) DE PATIENTS . o as destiné a étre désinfecté et réutilisé sous peine de mal 3. moniteur du patient avant utiisation.
Population de patients prévue : adultes et patients pédiatriques. E) i

destinée a une utilisation uniquement par un praticien agréé ou des

st ey n Utiliser une technique aseptique pour préparer le patient et «  Lasonde de température a un mode de fonctionnement
professionnels de santé formes. i

manipuler la sonde. direct.

+  Ledélaitransitoire maximal de refroidissement est de
Extraire la sonde de Foley avec capteur de température de son 30secondes

emballage stérile en appliquant une méthode aseptique.

Tester le gonflage et le dégonflage du ballon en insérant dans ELIMINATION

nctionner et/ou dengendrer un risque de contamination.
+ NEPAS utiliser le disposiif si sa date dexpiration est dépassée.

Eed

DESCRIPTION + Avantderetirer la sonde, dégonfler le ballon en insérant fembout e 7 i i ité LIM o ) , L
La sonde de Foley avec capteur de température se compose d'un Luer d'une seringue vide dans la valve et en aspirant toute la Eggmﬂg%@%ﬁrle'gsrs?élrji?ee_\slgirﬁz?gﬁg%ngﬁfll':ggtlglgﬁfermﬁ Eliminer tout dispositif usagé conformément a la Ig%slat!on locale
ensemble de fils de détection de tempeérature fixé a lintérieur d'une solution. Si le ballon ne se dégonfle pas aprés cette opération, ballon avant son insertion. et nationale. Pour une élimination sire des dispositifs, suivez le

sonde en silicone. Le systéme de gonflage du ballon de la sonde se couperlatige de a valve. Sile ballon ne se dégonfle toujours pas, s, | ubrifier a sonde avec un ubrifiant hydrosoluble approprié et protocole de votre établissement.
It_en'ni{\e dpar une f\/alv?j étanchbT, adctionlnee F?Iar L;ne seringtée ‘a1 %ngout appeler unmédecin. Iénséreg en sui\I/ant Ieé techniques l;nedicales reconnues. d

uer. Le dispositif est disponible dans les tailles francaises 8 a 18. 6. Controler que la sonde assure un drainage approprié avant de
taille frangaFi)s(; etle volur%cé duballon sontindiqué;;;aurla sonde EFFETS INDESIRABLES gonflerle ga on. ¢ approp CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT
elle-méme. Bien que les effets indésirables soient rares, les effets indésirables Gonfler le ballon en insérant dans la valve lfembout Luer d'une

L potentiels suivants ont été signalés en association avec I'utilisation seringue remplie de la quantité recommandgée deeau stérile.

Lensemble de fils est fixé a lintérieur dulumen dela sonde de Foley.  de sondes de température, lors de linsertion ou pendant I'utilisation Enfoncer le piston. La valve se referme hermétiquement lorsque
Le capteur de température est situé a proximité de la pointe distale du dispositif : lembout de la seringue est retiré.
delasonde. Le connecteur au niveau de l'extrémité proximale sert .

Tout incident grave doit étre signalé a l'autorité compétente du pays
ou réside le patient ainsi qua DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

N

‘T ‘ GARDER AU SEC

réaction allergique aux matériaux Fixer le tube de drainage et la poche. v
dinterface pour les cables approuvés par DeRoyal afin détre raccordé spasmes de la vessie Installer fermement la sonde, le tube de drainage et la poche a 4N
aune unité de controle. Le capteur de contréle de la température bralures électriques dues au courant électrochirurgical aberrant leur place, en suivant les techniques médicales reconnues.

estdisponible dans des configurations pour la série 400 afin détre «  incrustations de sels urinaires 10.
raccordé a une unité de controle compatible. Consulter le mode 3 &
demploi du moniteur du patient pour garantir la compatibilité.

g

‘ TENIR A 'ABRI DE LA LUMIERE DU SOLEIL

=

Raccorder la sonde de température au cable réutilisable DeRoyal  Tout incident grave doit étre signalé a lautorité compétente du pays
calculs rénaux ou vésicaux approprié. Brancher ensuite le cable sur le moniteur du patient. ol réside le patient ainsi qua DeRoyal Industries, Inc.
septicémie Fixer le cable au moyen de la pince pour drap.
écoulement urétral 1. Respecter les instructions d'utilisation du moniteur de GARANTIE
INDICATIONS e e : 12, A e et b, dégonfierl ballonen nsérant ermbout
Lutilisation d'une sonde de Foley est recommandée lorsquun fistules urétrocutanées - Avantde retirer la sonde, cegontier e ballon en Inserant 'embout e cent vingt (120) jours a compter de la date dlexpédition par
dr?inage continu dela vessie est fequisen Iabsence dz miction + infection ouirritation des voies urinaires Luer dne seringue ide dansla valve eten aspirant toutela DeRoyal. LES GARANTIES ECRITES DE DEROYAL REMPLACENTTOUTES LES
volontaire, apres une opération chirurgicale ou en cas de traumatisme . > - . S VA : GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET DE
des organescj_:elyiens, 'obstruction ou de paralysie, et comme moyen  PRECAUTIONS . Sile ballon ne se dégonfle pas aprés [étape 12 ci-dessus, couper  coNEQRMITEA UN USAGEARTICULIER.

I

urése chezles patients présentant des problemesde - llincombe au clinicien de déterminer|a bonne taille du produit latige de la valve. ile ballon ne'se dégonfle toujours pas, appeler

Retirer la sonde en suivant les techniques médicales reconnues.

Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et main-d'ceuvre

=

dévaluerla diure
gestion des liquides. etl'adéquation du patient pour une utilisation stire et efficace n



